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NOTES OF INTEREST 
EVERYONE PLEASE PUT YOUR 911 NUMBER 

WHERE IT MAY BE SEEN FROM THE ROAD 

Real Estate and Personal Property Taxes are Due October 04, 2026 

 which falls on a Sunday this year, so the Town will extend the due date to 

 Monday October 5, 2026 by 4 P.M.  

We do not accept postmarks!!!!! 

Taxes received after this date will be subject to delinquent fees and 

interest. Please Mail Early so it will Arrive at The Clerk's Office on Or 

Before The Due Date. Partial payments may be made on property 

taxes before the tax notices are mailed out. Payments may be made 

on current taxes anytime until the due date. We will give you a 

receipt for any payments made. No discount or interest given for 

early payments. 

OFFICE HOURS      ADDRESS 
MONDAY - THURSDAY 8:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M.  Berkshire Town Clerk's Office 
CLOSED FROM 12:00 P.M.-1:00 P.M. FOR LUNCH  4454 Watertower Rd,  
CLOSED ON FRIDAYS      Enosburg Falls, VT 05450 
Phone (802)933-2335  
Email : townclerk@berkshirevt.com 
 
VITAL STATISTICS FOR BERKSHIRE 
Births:   Males 7 Females 3  Marriages:  8 
Deaths: Males 8 Females 4

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTES OF INTEREST 
EVERYONE PLEASE PUT YOUR 911 NUMBER 

WHERE IT MAY BE SEEN FROM THE ROAD 

Real Estate and Personal Property Taxes are Due October 04, 2026 

 which falls on a Sunday this year, so the Town will extend the due date to 

 Monday October 5, 2026 by 4 P.M.  

We do not accept postmarks!!!!! 

Taxes received after this date will be subject to delinquent fees and 

interest. Please Mail Early so it will Arrive at The Clerk's Office on Or 

Before The Due Date. Partial payments may be made on property 

taxes before the tax notices are mailed out. Payments may be made 

on current taxes anytime until the due date. We will give you a 

receipt for any payments made. No discount or interest given for 

early payments. 

OFFICE HOURS      ADDRESS 
MONDAY - THURSDAY 8:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M.  Berkshire Town Clerk's Office 
CLOSED FROM 12:00 P.M.-1:00 P.M. FOR LUNCH  4454 Watertower Rd,  
CLOSED ON FRIDAYS      Enosburg Falls, VT 05450 
Phone (802)933-2335  
Email : townclerk@berkshirevt.com 
 
VITAL STATISTICS FOR BERKSHIRE 
Births:   Males 7 Females 3  Marriages:  8 
Deaths: Males 8 Females 4

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1

 

NOTES OF INTEREST 
EVERYONE PLEASE PUT YOUR 911 NUMBER 

WHERE IT MAY BE SEEN FROM THE ROAD 

Real Estate and Personal Property Taxes are Due October 04, 2026 

 which falls on a Sunday this year, so the Town will extend the due date to 

 Monday October 5, 2026 by 4 P.M.  

We do not accept postmarks!!!!! 

Taxes received after this date will be subject to delinquent fees and 

interest. Please Mail Early so it will Arrive at The Clerk's Office on Or 

Before The Due Date. Partial payments may be made on property 

taxes before the tax notices are mailed out. Payments may be made 

on current taxes anytime until the due date. We will give you a 

receipt for any payments made. No discount or interest given for 

early payments. 

OFFICE HOURS      ADDRESS 
MONDAY - THURSDAY 8:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M.  Berkshire Town Clerk's Office 
CLOSED FROM 12:00 P.M.-1:00 P.M. FOR LUNCH  4454 Watertower Rd,  
CLOSED ON FRIDAYS      Enosburg Falls, VT 05450 
Phone (802)933-2335  
Email : townclerk@berkshirevt.com 
 
VITAL STATISTICS FOR BERKSHIRE 
Births:   Males 7 Females 3  Marriages:  8 
Deaths: Males 8 Females 4

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTES OF INTEREST 
EVERYONE PLEASE PUT YOUR 911 NUMBER 

WHERE IT MAY BE SEEN FROM THE ROAD 

Real Estate and Personal Property Taxes are Due October 04, 2026 

 which falls on a Sunday this year, so the Town will extend the due date to 

 Monday October 5, 2026 by 4 P.M.  

We do not accept postmarks!!!!! 

Taxes received after this date will be subject to delinquent fees and 

interest. Please Mail Early so it will Arrive at The Clerk's Office on Or 

Before The Due Date. Partial payments may be made on property 

taxes before the tax notices are mailed out. Payments may be made 

on current taxes anytime until the due date. We will give you a 

receipt for any payments made. No discount or interest given for 

early payments. 

OFFICE HOURS      ADDRESS 
MONDAY - THURSDAY 8:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M.  Berkshire Town Clerk's Office 
CLOSED FROM 12:00 P.M.-1:00 P.M. FOR LUNCH  4454 Watertower Rd,  
CLOSED ON FRIDAYS      Enosburg Falls, VT 05450 
Phone (802)933-2335  
Email : townclerk@berkshirevt.com 
 
VITAL STATISTICS FOR BERKSHIRE 
Births:   Males 7 Females 3  Marriages:  8 
Deaths: Males 8 Females 4

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2

AUDITORS' ANNUAL REPORT 

TOWN OF BERKSHIRE 

VERMONT 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 

DECEMBER 31, 2025 

 
PLEASE BRING THIS REPORT TO THE FOLLOWING MEETINGS 

Berkshire Town Annual Informational Meeting 

Berkshire Town Clerk's Office 

March 2, 2026 @ 7:00 P.M. 

 
Northern Mountain Valley Unified Union School District 

Annual informational Meeting February 23, 2026 @ 6:00 P.M. 

Sheldon Elementary School 

 
 

 

VOTE AT THE BERKSHIRE TOWN OFFICE 

TUESDAY, MARCH 03, 2026 AT 10:00 A.M. TO 7:00 P.M. 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTENTION 

TOWN OF BERKSHIRE RESIDENTS 

All residents of the Town of Berkshire are hereby reminded that 
they are not to plow snow across the road. It is in violation of 

Vermont Statues, Title 23 vsa section 1126 and Title 19 vsa section 
1105, to plow or blow snow on the town highway. Violators are 
subject to a fine up to $1,000.00. The violators can be held liable 
for the actual cost of repairing any damage and for reasonable 

Attorney's fees. The snow can turn to ice causing a safety hazard 
for all motorists. When a plow hits these ridges of ice or frozen 

banks, severe damage can result to the snow removal equipment. 
All residents and private plow operators are asked to refrain from 

plowing snow across the road. 
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DOG LICENSE 
Dog License are due Tuesday, April 01, 2026. 

A 50% penalty fee added thereafter. No advance 
notice is sent. It is the responsibility of the owner to 

register their dog. 
 

LICENSE FEES INCLUDE $5.00 STATE FEE 
Females $15.00   -   Spayed Females $11.00 
Males     $15.00   -   Neutered Males $11.00 

 
Dogs six months of age and up to one year of age must have a 
current rabies certificate. Dogs one year of age up to two years 
of age must have rabies certificate dated in the last twelve (12) 
months. Dogs two years of age must have rabies certificate in 

the last three years. 
 

DOG LICENSE ACCOUNT 2025 

205 Dogs were registered in 2025 

BERKSHIRE HAS A DOG ORDINANCE WHICH STATES 
ALL DOGS MUST BE CONTAINED BY SOME TYPE OF LEASH. 

 

 

 

 

RABIES CLINIC 
DRIVE THRU 

Please call Town Clerk’s office for date & time 802-933-2335

March 28, 2026 

10:15 A.M.    -    10:45 A.M. 

Berkshire Elementary School 

parking lot. 

Please remain in your vehicle 

and staff from the 

Stowe Veterinary Clinic 

will assist you. 

Other Clinics 

Tractor Supply - Pet Vet 
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TIME TO SPAY & NEUTER CATS & DOGS and LICENSE! 
The VT Spay Neuter Incentive Program (VSNIP), under VT Economic Services is 
administered by VT Volunteer Services for Animals Humane Society (VVSA). Funded by a 
$4.00 fee added to the licensing of dogs, resources are limited by the number of dogs 
licensed as required by law by 6 months of age. A rabies vaccination is required to 
license. The first vaccination can be given at 12 weeks of age. If unable to schedule an 
appointment with a vet office, Community Animal Aid (free to those on public 
assistance: (802) 734-0259 at the E. Barre Fire Station) & Tractor Supply host monthly 
clinics. After vaccinating, contact your Town Clerk to license your dog. By statute, 
unlicensed dogs can be seized. Rabies is in Vermont and it is deadly. Licensing identifies 
your dog and is proof the dog is protected in the event bitten by an animal, but would 
still need immediate medical attention. Vaccinations and licensing protect if they bite 
another animal or person, which could result in the quarantine of the animal or 
euthanized. If not proven by being licensed to be currently vaccinated, testing for rabies 
requires the brain to be examined. For an Application for VSNIP send a Self-Addressed 
Stamped Envelope to:   
Application & Document Processing Center 
280 State Drive 
Waterbury, VT 05671-1500 
Note if it is for a cat, dog, or both. To print out, go to: VSNIPVermont.Gov, VSNIP helps 
income challenged Vermonters with neutering and vaccinations. If approved, you'll 
receive a Voucher and instructions. If not, a list of low-cost resources will be sent. 
Several humane societies host spay neuter clinics open to the public. Your cost for a 
VSNIP surgery is $27.00, if without complications. The balance is paid by fellow 
Vermonters with their $4.00 fee collected at licensing. Veterinarians and their staff are 
the backbone of this important program. Thanks to their generosity and altruistic vision, 
Vermont no longer uses routine euthanasia as a means of population control. Sincerely 
thank your veterinarian for their participation in VSNIP. If not currently a participating 
office, please ask them to join and help make a difference in your community. They are 
very needed.  Facts: Female cats as young as 4 months can become pregnant. The 
"mom" cat can/will become pregnant when nursing is finished. Males travel for miles to 
find a female in heat, often not returning. Cats and dogs (naturally) mark their territory if 
not neutered. Resolve Carpet Cleaner and a single moth ball in its place will help deter 
from repeat markings. (Do not use moth balls with young children in the house.) 70% of 
cats and 15% of dogs using VSNIP are reported as strays or abandoned, which is cruel 
and illegal. Please do promote VSNIP, helping those that cannot afford to neuter, that 
will otherwise reproduce over and over. Repeat litters can cause uterine infection, 
mammary tumors, kidney failure, etc., leading to death. "Farm" cats are especially at 
risk. Be wary of any seller of animals that won't allow you to see how they are kept 
before acquiring and want to meet in a parking lot. Animals are often used as a means of 
making money, and their life may be the inside a room or cage. Please be the voice for 
those that cannot speak. Purchasing does not 'save' one, it 'enables' those to continue to 
misuse animals for money. Thank you for promoting this time proven program. 

Thanks to now retired Lynn Murrell, DVM, who first agreed to extend reduced rates for 
animals in need, and all the Veterinarians and Clinics that served for the last forty years 
plus. A sincere thank you to Bernard "Snook" Downing for helping support many animals 
in need over the years with his hard work, contributions, and the donors we are unable to 
thank in print - but you know who you are! Together We Truly Do Make a Difference!    800 
HI VSNIP (1-800-448-7647)  

Sue Skaskiw: VT Volunteer Service for Animals Humane Society, Director & Humane 
Officer: 802-952-8181 
PLEASE CONSIDER: LOW COST SPAY NEUTER CLINICS IN VT & NH 
Feline & Friends Foundation 802-323-4793: Schedule on FFFVT.org 
Community Pet Clinic: Humane Society of Chittenden County 802-923-9028 
Feline & Friends Foundation 802-323-4793 Schedule on FFFVT.org 
Homeward Bound: Addison County Humane Society “Taxi Cat” 802-388-1100 
Lucy Mackenzie Humane Society: in West Windsor: 802-484-5829 
Pope Memorial Frontier Animal Shelter Orleans: 802-754-2228 Cats only 
Riverside Rescue, Lunenburg: 802-524-9550 
Rutland CTY Humane Society: 802-483-6700; Spay the “Mom” for free, kittens adopted. 
Second Chance Animal Center: Shaftsbury 802-375-2898 
Second Chance Animal Rescue Inc: Littleton, NH 603-259-3244 
Springfield Humane Society: Springfield 802-885-3997 
Sullivan CTY Humane Society: Claremont, NH 603-542-3277 
Upper Valley Humane Society: Enfield NH 603-448-6888 
Windham CTY Humane Society: Brattleboro 802-254-2232 
VT-CAN: Middlesex 802-223-0034 
N.E. Kingdom Spay Neuter Program: Orleans Essex CTY 802-334-7393 
** Community Animal Aid Wellness Clinic: (No surgeries) Exams, vaccinations, parasite 
treatment, minor illnesses, wounds & injuries. 1X monthly: E. Barre Fire Station 2nd 
Saturday of the month. 10 AM – Noon animalaidvt@gmail.com 802-734-025 
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TOWN OFFICERS 
Emily Fecteau  Town Clerk/Treasurer   Appointed 
Todd Kinney  Selectperson   Term Expires 2027 
Andy Smith  Selectperson   Term Expires 2028 
Jason Kittel  Selectperson   Term Expires 2027 
Tony Archambault Selectperson   Term Expires 2026 
Mark Larivee  Selectperson   Term Expires 2026 
Virginia Messier Lister    Term Expires 2026 
Hildegard Jamka Lister    Term Expires   2028 
Hildegard Jamka Auditor   Term Expires 2026 
Breanna Thompson Auditor   Term Expires 2027 
Linda Sweetser Auditor   Term Expires 2028 
Virginia Messier Delinquent Tax Collector Term Expires   2027
                                         
Mary Sylvester Northwest Solid Waste District Representative 
Todd Kinney  Health Officer 
Ken Sekuterski             Deputy Health Officer 
Vincent Hickey Service Organization of the Selectperson 
Vincent Hickey Energy Coordinator 
Tony Archambault Road Commissioner 
Claude Charron Fire Warden 
Tony Archambault Deputy Fire Warden 
Phil Pelkey  Tree Warden 
Josh Grims  CUD Board (Communications Union District) 
Emily Grims  CUD Board 

 
District Representatives Lisa Hango & Wayne Laroche    
State Senators               Robert Norris & Randy Brock  

 
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE 

Stacy Gregoire 
Trish Adams 
Meghan Corrigan 

Marilyn "Lyn" Lauffer 
Ryan Roy 
Jerod Adams 

 
Ann Lavery        ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD 
Carl Ruprecht - Chairperson   
Claude Charron Margo Sherwood Jason Doe Dustin Broe  
Stacy Gregoire  Jason Jutras               Russell Ford  
 
 

 
 

PLANNING BOARD 

Margo Sherwood - Chairperson 
Russell Ford  Jay Tremblay 
Kristine Koch  Shayna Sherwood 

Joshua Grims            Claude Charron 
Ken Sekuterski          Walter Elander          

 
TOWN OFFICERS' BOND 

       VLCT Insurance Agency 
       Emily Fecteau   Town Clerk    $50,000 
       Emily Fecteau   Treasurer    $50,000 
       Laurie Thompson   Assistant Town Clerk  $2,000 
       Virginia Messier   Delinquent Tax Collector  $2,000 
       Tony Archambault  Selectperson    $1,000 
       Jason Kittell   Selectperson    $1,000 
       Mark Larivee   Selectperson    $1,000 
       Todd Kinney  Selectperson   $1,000 
       Andy Smith   Selectperson      $1,000 
       Danny Kennison   Road Foreman   $1,000 
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Town Assets 
Checkbook Balance December 31, 2025 $130,990.82 
Delinquent Taxes    $  78,660.08 
 

Total Assets:   $227,650.90 
 

Liabilities & Fund Balance 
Liabilities 
Taxes Owed to School    $  75,000.00 
Highway Reserve    $  27,826.68 
Land Records Reserve   $  31,835.97 
Planning Reserve    $    2,171.54 
Crushing Reserve    $  15,000.00 
Paving Reserve    $  10,000.00 

Total Liabilities  $161,834.19 
 

Available Cash Forward $ 110,816.71 
 

Comparative Balance Sheet 
12/31/2025 

 
      12/31/2024  12/31/2025 
  Delinquent Taxes $  54,858.75  78,660.08 
  Checking Account       $212,880.70  193,990.82 
     $267,739.45  $272,650.90 
 

Current Liabilities 
           2024  2025 

Total Assets  $267,739.45  $272,650.90   
  Current Liabilities $129,609.19  $161,834.19 
     $138,130.26  $110,816.71 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Taxes Billed 2025 
 Grand List    X   Tax Rate = Taxes Raised 
Municipal Grand List $1,328,317.42    .0976 $     129,643.67 
Highway Grand List $1,328,317.42 0.5981 $     794,466.84 
Local Agreement $1,328,317.42  0.0060 $         7,969.76 
Homestead Education $   888,644.00  1.4717 $ 1,307,817.33 
Non-Residential Education $   437,300.06    1.8385 $    803,976.28 
  Total Tax $ 3,043,873.88 

 
 
 

Taxes as Billed 
Taxes Collected as of October 04, 2025          $ 2,871,860.17 
Net delinquent for October 04, 2025              $    139,669.65 
Taxes Collected After October 4, 2025  $      69,841.13 
Total Delinquent December 31, 2025  $      78,660.08 

 
2025 Taxes     $ 2,871,860.17 
School Taxes Paid by Town   $ 1,873,190.67 
State Paid School Tax    $    242,656.15 

        $    756,013.35 
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Checkbook Balance December 31, 2025 $130,990.82 
Delinquent Taxes    $  78,660.08 
 

Total Assets:   $227,650.90 
 

Liabilities & Fund Balance 
Liabilities 
Taxes Owed to School    $  75,000.00 
Highway Reserve    $  27,826.68 
Land Records Reserve   $  31,835.97 
Planning Reserve    $    2,171.54 
Crushing Reserve    $  15,000.00 
Paving Reserve    $  10,000.00 

Total Liabilities  $161,834.19 
 

Available Cash Forward $ 110,816.71 
 

Comparative Balance Sheet 
12/31/2025 

 
      12/31/2024  12/31/2025 
  Delinquent Taxes $  54,858.75  78,660.08 
  Checking Account       $212,880.70  193,990.82 
     $267,739.45  $272,650.90 
 

Current Liabilities 
           2024  2025 

Total Assets  $267,739.45  $272,650.90   
  Current Liabilities $129,609.19  $161,834.19 
     $138,130.26  $110,816.71 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Taxes Billed 2025 
 Grand List    X   Tax Rate = Taxes Raised 
Municipal Grand List $1,328,317.42    .0976 $     129,643.67 
Highway Grand List $1,328,317.42 0.5981 $     794,466.84 
Local Agreement $1,328,317.42  0.0060 $         7,969.76 
Homestead Education $   888,644.00  1.4717 $ 1,307,817.33 
Non-Residential Education $   437,300.06    1.8385 $    803,976.28 
  Total Tax $ 3,043,873.88 

 
 
 

Taxes as Billed 
Taxes Collected as of October 04, 2025          $ 2,871,860.17 
Net delinquent for October 04, 2025              $    139,669.65 
Taxes Collected After October 4, 2025  $      69,841.13 
Total Delinquent December 31, 2025  $      78,660.08 

 
2025 Taxes     $ 2,871,860.17 
School Taxes Paid by Town   $ 1,873,190.67 
State Paid School Tax    $    242,656.15 

        $    756,013.35 
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1.   2025 Budget 2025 Actual 2026 Budget 
2.  Tax Revenue    
3.  Current Taxes $924,492.76  $756,013.35  $953,794.81  
4.  Delinquent Taxes $0.00  $104,153.28  $0  
5.  Interest on Taxes $6,500.00  $5,723.25  $5,500.00  
6.  Unreserved Fund Balance $138,130.26  $0.00  $110,816.71  
7.  Hold Harmless $130,000.00  $165,582.00  $165,000.00  
8.  School Tax Reimbursement $0.00  $80,597.90  $0.00  
9.   $1,199,123.02  $1,112,069.78  $1,235,111.52  
10.      
11.  Zoning Fees    
12.  Zoning Permits $1,800.00  $3,038.00  $2,500.00  
13.  Compliance $1,000.00  $640.00  $1,000.00  
14.  Variance/Subdivision $1,500.00  $1,142.00  $1,500.00  
15.  Highway Permits $400.00  $405.00  $400.00  
16.  Driveway Permits $150.00  $39.00  $150.00  
17.  Conditional Use $0.00  $268.00  $0.00  
18.   $4,850.00  $5,532.00  $5,550.00  
19.      
20.  Other Revenue    
21.  Recording Fees $14,000.00  $11,368.00  $12,000.00  
22.  Animal Licenses $1,000.00  $1,074.00  $1,000.00  
23.  Liquor Licenses $300.00  $185.00  $200.00  
24.  Interest on Statements $2,000.00  $1,234.23  $2,000.00  
25.  Land Use Change Tax $0.00  $1,715.50  $0.00  
26.  Miscellaneous $500.00  $539.28  $500.00  
27.   $17,800.00  $16,116.01  $15,700.00  
28.      
29.  Total General $1,221,773.02  $1,133,717.79  $1,256,361.52  
30.      
31.  Highway Revenue    
32.  St Aide to Roads $65,000.00  $69,032.30  $130,000.00  
33.  Wild & Scenic Grant $0.00  $8,000.00  $0.00  
34.  Municipal Roads Grant $0.00  $9,500.00  $0.00  
35.  Ayers Hill Hydrant Grant $0.00  $3,400.55  $0.00  
36.  Better Roads Grant $0.00  $7,154.50  $0.00  
37.   $65,000.00  $97,087.35  $130,000.00  
38.      
39.  Total Highway       $65,000.00  $97,087.35  $130,000.00  
40.      
41.  Total All Funds $1,286,773.02  $1,230,805.14  $1,386,361.52  
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1.   2025 Budget 2025 Actual 2026 Budget 
2.  Office Payroll    
3.  Town Clerk $29,700.00  $29,988.40  $30,335.00  
4.  Treasurer $17,000.00  $17,170.14  $17,535.00  
5.  Assistant $27,000.00  $21,377.49  $27,000.00  
6.  Listers $20,000.00  $17,981.77  $10,000.00  
7.  Auditors $600.00  $278.00  $600.00  
8.  Selectpersons $6,000.00  $6,000.00  $6,000.00  
9.  Health Officer $500.00  $500.00  $750.00  
10.  BCA $400.00  $0.00  $400.00  
11.  Planning/Zoning Board $1,500.00  $1,380.00  $1,500.00  
12.  Custodian $1,700.00  $1,625.16  $1,700.00  
13.  Zoning Administrator $5,600.00  $6,160.92  $6,000.00  
14.  Assessor $10,500.00  $10,335.39  $14,000.00  
15.  General Share Fica/Medi $11,000.00  $9,563.10  $11,000.00  
16.  Child Care Tax $2,000.00  $1,450.92  $2,000.00  
17.  FMLI Office $0.00  $441.84  $450.00  
18.  Health Insurance $27,316.32  $27,316.32  $28,756.56  
19.  Retirement $2,800.00  $2,838.82  $2,900.00  
20.   $163,616.32  $154,408.27  $160,926.56  
21.  Office Expense    
22.  Postage $2,500.00  $2,413.03  $2,500.00  
23.  Advertising $1,000.00  $939.65  $1,000.00  
24.  Copier $2,250.00  $2,381.96  $2,250.00  
25.  Computer Expense $5,000.00  $3,864.47  $6,000.00  
26.  NEMRC Support $6,800.00  $7,142.76  $6,800.00  
27.  Office Supplies $2,500.00  $2,008.66  $2,500.00  
28.  Lister Supplies $500.00  $578.43  $500.00  
29.  Trainings/Seminars $1,000.00  $1,036.10  $1,500.00  
30.  Mileage $500.00  $467.90  $500.00  
31.   Telephone $2,500.00  $2,301.69  $2,500.00  
32.   Heat $3,000.00  $2,720.05  $3,000.00  
33.  Electricity $1,500.00  $1,440.53  $1,500.00  
34.  Lawn Care $2,800.00  $2,800.00  $4,600.00  
35.  Maintenance $4,000.00  $4,234.69  $4,000.00  
36.  Microfilming $150.00  $115.00  $150.00  
37.  Digitizing Land Records $1,000.00  $0.00  $1,000.00  
38.  

 

$37,000.00  $34,444.92              $40,300.00  

39.   2025 Budget 2025 Actual 2026 Budget 
40.  General Expense    
41.  Street Lights $5,400.00  $5,433.58  $5,400.00  
42.  Franklin County Tax $13,500.00  $13,606.80  $13,700.00  
43.  VLCT $3,305.00  $3,305.00  $3,305.00  
44.  NW Regional Planning $1,904.00  $1,904.00  $1,962.00  
45.  Legal Fees $5,000.00  $1,034.90  $5,000.00  
46.  Fire Department $32,000.00  $32,031.93  $32,000.00  
47.  Enosburg Ambulance $49,476.97  $48,887.94  $50,961.24  
48.  Dispatch Fees $24,900.00  $24,900.00  $24,660.00  
49.  Elections $1,000.00  $564.38  $1,000.00  
50.  Town Report  $1,700.00  $1,428.98  $1,700.00  
51.  Animal Expenses $1,500.00  $1,177.95  $2,000.00  
52.  Pacif Insurance $37,000.00  $26,560.61  $38,000.00  
53.  NW Solid Waste $2,245.60  $2,245.60  $2,397.00  
54.  Planning/Zoning $1,000.00  $5.30  $1,000.00  
55.  Interest/Line of Credit $4,000  $4,090.72  $4,000.00  
56.  Unemployment Fund $4,500.00  $4,518.81  $4,500.00  
57.  Tax Mapping $1,100.00  $1,100.00  $1,100.00  
58.  Miscellaneous $1,000.00  $850.45  $1,000.00  
59.   $190,531.57  $173,646.95  $193,685.24  
60.  Special Projects    
61.  Porch/Ramp $15,000.00  $20,956.00  $0.00  
62.   $15,000.00  $20,956.00   
63.   Appropriations    
64.  VNA & Hospice $3,553.00  $3,553.00  $3,553.00  
65.  Richford Notch $900.00  $900.00  $900.00  
66.  Northwest Counseling $1,800.00  $1,800.00  $1,800.00  
67.  Family Center NW $1,200.00  $1,200.00  $1,200.00  
68.  Age Well $1,500.00  $1,500.00  $1,500.00  
69.  FCIDC $250.00  $250.00  $250.00  
70.  Green Mtn Transit $1,385.00  $1,385.00  $1,385.00  
71.  VCIL $180.00  $180.00  $250.00  
72.  Franklin County Animal Rescue $500.00  $500.00  $500.00  
73.  Voice Against Violence $1,200.00  $1,200.00  $1,200.00  
74.  Care Partners $1,000.00  $1,500.00  $1,000.00  
75.  FNESU Leaps $2,000.00  $2,000.00  $2,000.00  
76.  NW Special Investigations $1,000.00  $1,000.00  $1,000.00  
77.  Green Up $100.00  $100.00  $100.00  
78.  Berkshire Recreation $3,500.00  $3,500.00  $3,500.00  



15

39.   2025 Budget 2025 Actual 2026 Budget 
40.  General Expense    
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46.  Fire Department $32,000.00  $32,031.93  $32,000.00  
47.  Enosburg Ambulance $49,476.97  $48,887.94  $50,961.24  
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62.   $15,000.00  $20,956.00   
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64.  VNA & Hospice $3,553.00  $3,553.00  $3,553.00  
65.  Richford Notch $900.00  $900.00  $900.00  
66.  Northwest Counseling $1,800.00  $1,800.00  $1,800.00  
67.  Family Center NW $1,200.00  $1,200.00  $1,200.00  
68.  Age Well $1,500.00  $1,500.00  $1,500.00  
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76.  NW Special Investigations $1,000.00  $1,000.00  $1,000.00  
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78.  Berkshire Recreation $3,500.00  $3,500.00  $3,500.00  
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79.   2025 Budget 2025 Actual 2026 Budget 
80.  VT Rural Protection Force $200.00  $200.00  $200.00  
81.  Northwest Access TV $500.00  $500.00  $500.00  
82.  Prevent Child Abuse $0.00  $0.00  $500.00  
83.  CVOEO $0.00  $0.00  $500.00  
84.  Franklin Cnty Senior Center $0.00  $0.00  $500.00  
85.   $20,768  $21,268.00  $22,338.00  
86.      
87.  Total General $426,915.89  $404,724.14  $417,249.80  
88.      
89.  Highway Budget    
90.      
91.  Payroll    
92.  Highway Pay $215,000.00  $232,100.42  $240,000.00  
93.  Fica/Medi $15,300.00  $16,694.15  $18,500.00  
94.  Health Insurance $54,632.65  $47,582.80  $48,000.00  
95.  FMLI Insurance $0.00  $1,188.84  $1,200.00  
96.  Retirement $12,500.00  $13,134.69  $14,500.00  
97.   $297,432.65  $310,700.90  $322,200.00  
98.      
99.  Highway Utilities    
100.  Telephone $1,500.00  $1,777.48  $2,000.00  
101.  Heat $5,000.00  $4,265.79  $5,000.00  
102.  Electricity $2,500.00  $4,877.78  $6,000.00  
103.  Rubbish Removal $1,500.00  $1,560.00  $1,500.00  
104.   $10,500.00  $12,481.05  $14,500.00  
105.  Highway Outside Services    
106.  Crushing $7,500.00  $7,500.00  $7,500.00  
107.  Hired Equipment $5,000.00  $6,500.00  $5,000.00  
108.  Rented Equipment $3,000.00  $2,000.00  $3,000.00  
109.  Stripping $500.00  $0.00  $0.00  
110.  Paving/Resurfacing $150,000.00  $149,048.86  $150,000.00  
111.  Tree Removal $0.00  $0.00  $3,000.00  
112.   $166,000.00  $165,048.86  $168,500.00  
113.      
114.  Special Projects    
115.  Municipal Roads Expense $0.00  $6,714.70  $0.00  
116.  Wild & Scenic Expense $0.00  $4,454.10  $0.00  
117.  Better Roads Expense $0.00  $5,292.60  $0.00  
118.  Choquette Culvert $0.00  $0.00  $45,000.00  
119.  

 

$0.00  $16,461.40  $45,000.00  

120.   2025 Budget 2025 Actual 2026 Budget 
121.  Highway Maintenance    
122.  Supplies/Maintenance $13,500.00  $13,397.65  $13,500.00  
123.  Truck 3 2017 $10,000.00  $7,993.26  $15,000.00  
124.  Truck 1 2022 $4,000.00  $6,306.56  $5,000.00  
125.  Truck 2 2012 $15,000.00  $15,553.46  $5,000.00  
126.  Loader 2015 $1,500.00  $2,715.06  $3,000.00  
127.  Mower/Tractor/Equipment $3,000.00  $197.07  $3,000.00  
128.  Sifter 1990 $2,000.00  $1,514.13  $2,000.00  
129.  Excavator K115 $2,500.00  $840.05  $2,500.00  
130.  Plows/Sanders $8,000.00  $9,205.91  $8,000.00  
131.  Trailers $3,000.00  $0.00  $3,000.00  
132.  Chipper 1984 $500.00  $0.00  $500.00  
133.  Hydro Seeder $500.00  $63.99  $500.00  
134.  Grader 2013 $6,000.00  $6,568.97  $6,000.00  
135.  Minor Equipment $3,500.00  $3,798.40  $3,500.00  
136.  General Vehicle Supplies $6,000.00  $4,534.20  $6,000.00  
137.  Diesel $50,000.00  $35,386.04  $40,000.00  
138.  Gasoline $3,000.00  $2,968.47  $3,000.00  
139.  Radios/repairs $3,000.00  $4,103.84  $10,000.00  
140.  Equipment Fund $65,000.00  $65,000.00  $40,000.00  
141.  MRGP Permit $1,500.00  $1,350.00  $1,500.00  
142.   $201,500.00  $181,497.06  $171,000.00  
143.  Materials    
144.  Salt $30,000.00  $35,420.13  $35,000.00  
145.  Chloride $30,000.00  $32,833.20  $35,000.00  
146.  Highway Materials $5,000.00  $1,164.80  $5,000.00  
147.  Culverts $10,000.00  $11,680.30  $12,000.00  
148.  Road Signs $3,000.00  $571.46  $3,000.00  
149.  Guard Rails $1,000.00  $0.00  $1,000.00  
150.  Gravel $20,000.00  $16,776.00  $35,000.00  
151.   $99,000.00  $98,445.89  $126,000.00  
152.  Debt Services    
153.  Truck Payment (2026) $0.00  $0.00  $36,487.23  
154.  New Garage Payment $85,242.49  $85,424.49  $85,424.49  
155.   $85,242.49  $85,424.49  $121,911.72  
156.      
157.  Total Highway Expense $859,675.14  $870,059.65  $969,111.72  
158.  Total All Funds $1,286,591.03  $1,274,783.79  $1,386,361.52  
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120.   2025 Budget 2025 Actual 2026 Budget 
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146.  Highway Materials $5,000.00  $1,164.80  $5,000.00  
147.  Culverts $10,000.00  $11,680.30  $12,000.00  
148.  Road Signs $3,000.00  $571.46  $3,000.00  
149.  Guard Rails $1,000.00  $0.00  $1,000.00  
150.  Gravel $20,000.00  $16,776.00  $35,000.00  
151.   $99,000.00  $98,445.89  $126,000.00  
152.  Debt Services    
153.  Truck Payment (2026) $0.00  $0.00  $36,487.23  
154.  New Garage Payment $85,242.49  $85,424.49  $85,424.49  
155.   $85,242.49  $85,424.49  $121,911.72  
156.      
157.  Total Highway Expense $859,675.14  $870,059.65  $969,111.72  
158.  Total All Funds $1,286,591.03  $1,274,783.79  $1,386,361.52  
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General Ledger Long Term Debt     12/31/2025 

New Garage Loan      Maturity 06/10/2049 

$1,100,000.00      Payment  $85,424.49 

Balance December 31, 2025              $1,079,595.58 

2026 Truck Loan      Maturity 11/17/2028 

$100,000.00      Payment due   11/17/2026 

Balance December 31, 2025      $100,000.00   

Balance December 31, 2025                     $1,179,595.58 

 

Restricted Funds 

Reappraisal CD's Balance December 31, 2025    $  106,878.42 

Equipment CD  Balance December 31, 2025    $     $4709.99 

New Garage CD Balance December 31, 2025      $              0.00 

Hilton Marcy CD Balance December 31, 2025      $    43,619.29 

 

Cemeteries 

Collected from Florence E Gibson Estate     $       916.81 

East Berkshire Cemetery Association     $       458.81 

Berkshire Center Cemetery Association     $       458.80 
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Treasurer Report 

General                    Highway 

Current Taxes                $756,013.35 

Zoning Fees                                                 $5,550.00 

Other Revenue                                         $15,700.00 

Interest Delinquent Taxes                        $5,723.25 

Delinquent Taxes                                   $104,153.28 

School Tax Refund                                   $80,597.90 

Hold Harmless                                       $165,582.00 

                                     Total       $1,133,319.78 

SELECTBOARD REPORT        

 

 

Year Grand List       Town Tax Rate 

2014 $1,247,237.00  $0.52 
2015 $1,250,095.00  $0.48 
2016 $1,264,635.00  $0.51 
2017 $1,264,437.00  $0.50 
2018 $1,268,647.00  $0.50 
2019 $1,281,045.00  $0.50 
2020 $1,306,193.00  $0.56 
2021 $1,317,098.00  $0.53 
2022 $1,322,004.00  $0.50 
2023 $1,334,154.00  $0.61 
2024 $1,353,663.00  $0.67 
2025 $1,328,317.42  $0.70 

 

 

Total                 $1,274,783.79 

 

 

 

 

 

 

State Aide to Roads                  $69,032.30 

Municipal Roads Grant                 $9,500.00 

Wild & Scenic Grant                      $8,000.00 

Ayers Hill Hydrant                          $3,400.55 

Better Roads Grant                    $7,154.50 

                                  Total         $97,087.35 

Grand Total   $1,230,407.13     

Salaries                                                    $344,897.69                              

FICA                                                            $26,257.25 

Child Care Contribution                             $1450.92 

Office Expense                                         $34,444.92 

General Expense                                   $173,646.95 

Health Insurance                                     $74,899.12 

FMLI                                                              $1630.68 

Retirement                                               $15,973.51 

Appropriations                                        $21,268.00 

Highway Utilities                                     $12,481.05 

Highway Outside Services                   $165,048.86 

Highway Maintenance                         $181,497.06 

Highway Materials                                  $98,445.89 

Garage 
Payment/Interest                                    $85,424.49 
Special Projects                                       $37,417.40 
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The Town of Berkshire would like to thank the Upper Missisquoi 
and Trout Rivers Wild & Scenic Committee for the help with a grant 

to replace 1 damaged culvert on the Marvin Road.  The culvert did not allow the water to run freely 
causing erosion, because of the Wild & Scenic Grant the Town was able to replace the culvert.  The 

area was cleaned, stoned lined and seeded to prevent any future erosion. 
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Vermont law 32 V.S.A. § 4041a(b). requires that a municipality maintain its Education Grand List 
with a coefficient of dispersion (COD) that is at or below 20%, as determined by the Director  

of Property Valuation and Review (PVR). If the Education Grand List falls outside this parameter,  
the Director must order the municipality to reappraise. Additionally, Act 68 of 2023 requires Vermont  
towns to conduct a full reappraisal every 6 years starting January 1, 2025. Regardless of reappraisal  

order status towns should prepare to adhere to this 6-year schedule. Based on the results of the  
2024 Equalization Study the COD in Berkshire continues to be outside the acceptable parameters,  

and therefore. an order to reappraise is required. The municipal CLA was 67.03% and  
COD was 20.48%. The last year of reappraisal In Berkshire was 2008. 
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Statement of Delinquent Taxes 

January 1,2025 to December 31,2025 

Year Balance Collection Balance 
2021 $145.04 $145.04 $0 
2022 $4,601.11 $893.35 $3,707.76 
2023 $6,145.38 $2,261.28 $3,884.10 
2024 $4,3967.25 $32,557.55 $11,409.70 
2025 $12,6290.91 $68,296.06 $57,994.85 

                    Total        $181,149.69    $104,153.28      $76,996.41 
  
2022 
RYEA LESA 
LONTINE SHANNON 

 
CARR ROGER SR 
 

 
DIPALLINA THELMA

2023 
RYEA LESA  

HARDY JONAS  
LONTINE SHANNON  

DIPALLINA THELMA

  
 
2024 

 

LONTINE SHANNON  
TATRO JEFFREY 

BESSETTE ANTHONY 
COUTURE JAMIE  

 NICHOLS LEONARD  
 DIPALLINA THELMA 

DONNA BAILEY   
RYEA LESA  

HARDY JONAS   
   

 STEINIGER ANNA & R          

 
2025 
WETHERBY PETER 
LAUZON MICHELLE 
CAVANAUGH RONALD 
SHEA SHEILA 
BESSETTE ANTHONY 
HEMINGWAY JANET 
NOVAD MANAGEMENT  
LEFEBVRE RANDI 
COUTURE JAMIE L 
RANDALL MIKEAL & A 
BLAKE MARK 

WETHERBY JANET (C 
DONNA BAILEY 
MARTIN MICHAEL 
KOELBLEN JOANNE KR 
STEINIGER ANNA & R 
447 HORSESHOE RD L 
DESMARAIS JOSEPH 
MARTIN RONALD 
GIBNEY LISA M &  
     ALDRICH JOHN 
FAIRBROTHER SHAWNE 

RYEA LESA 
HARDY JONAS 
HOERNER ANDREW A 
LONTINE SHANNON 
TATRO JEFFREY 
NICHOLS LEONARD  
MESSIER BRIAN 
NAZARALI ALEXANDER 
DIPALLINA THELMA 

 

 

 

BERKSHIRE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT 

REVENUE 2025 

Town of Berkshire    $31,317.00 
Marcy Estate       $1,111.64     
Mark St Pierre      $2,081.80 
Tractor Supply         $250.00 
Hydrant Grant      $5,811.93 
Donations         $452.20 
     $39,401.57 
 
EXPENSES 2025    Balance as of 12/31/2025 
     
Telephone/Internet  $1,788.34  Money Market    $38,519.39   (643.04 int) 
Electric    $1,068.07  CD #1    $172,534.32   (1794.50 int) 
Heat/Gas/Fuel   $3,999.48  CD #2      $20,105.19   (105.19 int) 
Equipment/Supplies  $7,585.00 
Repairs    $3,569.66 
Misc.       $890.52 
Dry Hydrant   $2,822.58 
Town of Berkshire 
 Hydrant Grant  $3,400.55 
              $25,192.13 
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Officers 
Tony Archambault - Chief  Jason Jutras - Captain 
Andy Smith - Treasurer  Chris Smith  - Captain     
 Assistant Chief 

        
Firefighters 

  David Kennison  Chris Dudley  Caleb Pidgeon - Cadet 
  Jessie Underwood  Jeff Tatro  Andrew Pidgeon - Cadet   

  Bill Denno   Andrew Davis   
  Josh Randall   Jacob Pidgeon 
        
       
  

To anyone interested in joining the Fire Department, we meet on the 
1st and 3rd Tuesday at 7:00pm at the fire station. 

To report a fire: Dial 911, be prepared to give the dispatcher your name, location 
and telephone number where you can be reached for call back information if 

necessary. Do not assume that the Fire Department will automatically know where 
you are located, for this reason we suggest that property owners give thought to 

what information is necessary so emergency services can arrive as quickly as 
possible when the need arises. Additional information that is helpful: town road 
names and numbers, highway route numbers, local land marks or the name of 

neighbors who are well known in the community. 
 

 



29

 
 

Officers 
Tony Archambault - Chief  Jason Jutras - Captain 
Andy Smith - Treasurer  Chris Smith  - Captain     
 Assistant Chief 

        
Firefighters 

  David Kennison  Chris Dudley  Caleb Pidgeon - Cadet 
  Jessie Underwood  Jeff Tatro  Andrew Pidgeon - Cadet   

  Bill Denno   Andrew Davis   
  Josh Randall   Jacob Pidgeon 
        
       
  

To anyone interested in joining the Fire Department, we meet on the 
1st and 3rd Tuesday at 7:00pm at the fire station. 

To report a fire: Dial 911, be prepared to give the dispatcher your name, location 
and telephone number where you can be reached for call back information if 

necessary. Do not assume that the Fire Department will automatically know where 
you are located, for this reason we suggest that property owners give thought to 

what information is necessary so emergency services can arrive as quickly as 
possible when the need arises. Additional information that is helpful: town road 
names and numbers, highway route numbers, local land marks or the name of 

neighbors who are well known in the community. 
 

 



30

 

 

 

 



31

 

 

 

 



32

 
 

 

 
 
 



33

 
 

 

 
 
 



34

 
 
 

 



35

 
 
 

 



36

 

 



37

 

 



38

 

 



39

 

 



40

 

 



41

 

 



42



43



44





To
w

n 
of

 B
er

ks
hi

re
44

54
 W

at
er

 T
ow

er
 R

d.
B

er
ks

hi
re

, V
T 

05
45

0

PR
SR

T-
ST

D
U

.S
. P

O
ST

A
G

E 
PA

ID
En

os
bu

rg
 F

al
ls

Ve
rm

on
t 0

54
50

PE
R

M
IT

 N
o.

 1
2


